
 

- 1 - 
STIPULATION TO CONTINUE TRIAL SETTING CONFERENCE; AND 

[PROPOSED] ORDER THEREON 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

C.D. MICHEL – SBN 144258 
Jason A. Davis – SBN 224250 
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
180 E. Ocean Blvd, Suite 200 
Long Beach, CA 90802 
Telephone: (562) 216-4444 
Facsimile: (562) 216-4445 
Email: CMichel@michellawyers.com 
 
Attorneys for Petitioners - Plaintiffs 
 

 
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

 
 

FRANKLIN ARMORY, INC. and 
CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL 
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED 
 
 Petitioners-Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity 
as Attorney General for the State of California, 
and DOES 1-10, 
 
 Respondents-Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: 20STCP01747 
 
[Assigned for all purposes to the Honorable 
James C. Chalfant; Department 85] 
 
STIPULATION TO CONTINUE TRIAL 
SETTING CONFERENCE; AND 
[PROPOSED] ORDER THEREON  
 
 
Action filed: May 27, 2020 
 

 
 

The parties to this action, by and through their counsel of record, hereby stipulate: 

1. The parties request that the Trial Setting Conference currently scheduled for September 

29, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. in Department 85 should be continued October 6, 2020 or until convenient for the 

Court; and, 

2. The October 16, 2020 deadline for Defendant to file its response to the Complaint shall 

be extended to two weeks after the Trial Setting Conference is held. 

E
le

ct
ro

ni
ca

lly
 R

ec
ei

ve
d 

09
/2

8/
20

20
 0

2:
48

 P
M



- 2 -
STIPULATION TO CONTINUE TRIAL SETTING CONFERENCE; AND 

[PROPOSED] ORDER THEREON 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

IT IS SO STIPULATED 

Dated: September 28, 2020 XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
MARK T. CUMBA 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
TIM VANDENHEUVEL 
Deputy Attorney General 
P. PATTY LI
Deputy Attorney General

_____________________________________
Benjamin Barnouw 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Respondents and Defendants 
California Department of Justice and Attorney 
General Xavier Becerra 

Dated: September 28, 2020 MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 

Jason A. Davis 
Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs     
Franklin Armory, Inc. and California Rifle & 
Pistol Association, Inc.    



 

- 3 - 
STIPULATION TO CONTINUE TRIAL SETTING CONFERENCE; AND 

[PROPOSED] ORDER THEREON 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

PROPOSED ORDER 

 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

 The foregoing stipulation is approved.  The Trial Setting Conference in this matter is continued 

until ________________ and the deadline for Defendants to file their response to the First Amended 

Complaint and Petition shall be extended to two weeks after the Trial Setting Conference is held, 

________________. 

 

  
 
Dated: ___________________              __________________________________ 
       The Honorable James C. Chalfant 
 

 

 

     

October 15, 2020 at 9:30 a.m.

October 30, 2020



 

- 4 - 
PROOF OF SERVICE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
 
 I, Tiffany Harber, am employed in the City of Long Beach, Los Angeles County, California. I 
am over the age eighteen (18) years and am not a party to the within action.  My business address is 180 
East Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200, Long Beach, California 90802.  
 
 On September 28, 2020, I served the foregoing document(s) described as  
 

STIPULATION TO CONTINUE TRIAL SETTING CONFERENCE; AND [PROPOSED] 
ORDER THEREON 

on the interested parties in this action by placing  
  [   ] the original 

[X ] a true and correct copy 
thereof by the following means, addressed as follows:  
 
Benjamin Barnouw 
Deputy Attorney General 
California Department of Justice 
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Email: Ben.Barnouw@doj.ca.gov  

Attorney for Respondents-Defendants 
 
 X     (BY MAIL) As follows:  I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and 

processing correspondence for mailing.  Under the practice it would be deposited with the U.S. 
Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Long Beach, California, in 
the ordinary course of business.  I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is 
presumed invalid if postal cancellation date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing 
an affidavit. 

 
 X     (BY ELECTRONIC MAIL) As follows: I served a true and correct copy by electronic 

transmission. Said transmission was reported and completed without error. 
 
  X      (STATE)  I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct.   
 
 
Executed on September 28, 2020, at Long Beach, California. 
 
 
              
         Tiffany Harber 

mailto:Ben.Barnouw@doj.ca.gov
tharber
Stamp


