1 2	C.D. MICHEL – SBN 144258 Jason A. Davis – SBN 224250 MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 180 E. Ocean Blvd, Suite 200	FILED Superior Court of California County of Los Angeles 09/29/2020
3	Long Beach, CA 90802	Sherri R. Carter, Executive Officer / Clerk of Court
4	Telephone: (562) 216-4444 Facsimile: (562) 216-4445	By: J. De Luna Deputy
5	Email: CMichel@michellawyers.com	
6	Attorneys for Petitioners - Plaintiffs	
7		
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
9	FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	
10		
11	FRANKLIN ARMORY, INC. and (CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL (CALIFORNIA RIFLE RIFLE & PISTOL (CALIFORNIA RIFL	Case No.: 20STCP01747
12	ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED )	[Assigned for all purposes to the Honorable James C. Chalfant; Department 85]
13	Petitioners-Plaintiffs,	
14	) V.	STIPULATION TO CONTINUE TRIAL SETTING CONFERENCE; AND
15	)	[ <del>PROPOSED</del> ] ORDER THEREON
16	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ) XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity	
17	as Attorney General for the State of California, ) and DOES 1-10,	Action filed: May 27, 2020
18	Respondents-Defendants.	
19	Respondents-Detendants.	
20		
21		
22	The parties to this action, by and through their counsel of record, hereby stipulate:	
23	1. The parties request that the Tria	l Setting Conference currently scheduled for September
24	29, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. in Department 85 should be continued October 6, 2020 or until convenient for the	
25	Court; and,	
26	2. The October 16, 2020 deadline to	for Defendant to file its response to the Complaint shal
27	be extended to two weeks after the Trial Setting Conference is held.	
28		1
I	.1	1

1	IT IS SO STIPULATED	
2		
3	Dated: September 28, 2020	XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California
4 5		MARK T. CUMBA Supervising Deputy Attorney General TIM VANDENHEUVEL
6		Deputy Attorney General P. PATTY LI
7		Deputy Attorney General Ben Ra—
8		Benjamin Barnouw
9		Deputy Attorney General
10		Attorneys for Respondents and Defendants California Department of Justice and Attorney
11		General Xavier Becerra
12		
13	Dated: September 28, 2020	MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
14		
15		Jason A. Davis
16		
17		Jason A. Davis Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs
18		Franklin Armory, Inc. and California Rifle &
19 20		Pistol Association, Inc.
20		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
		_ 2 _

## PROPOSED ORDER IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: The foregoing stipulation is approved. The Trial Setting Conference in this matter is continued U&q à^\/kf\ \(\frac{\frac{1}{2000}}{\frac{1}{2000}}\frac{\frac{1}{2000}}{\frac{1}{2000}}\frac{1}{2000}\frac{1}{200 until Complaint and Petition shall be extended to two weeks after the Trial Setting Conference is held, U&o[à^¦ÁH€ÉÉG€G€ 09/29/2020 James C. Chalfant/Judge Dated: The Honorable James C. Chalfant

1	PROOF OF SERVICE			
2 3	STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES			
4   5	I, Tiffany Harber, am employed in the City of Long Beach, Los Angeles County, California. I am over the age eighteen (18) years and am not a party to the within action. My business address is 180 East Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200, Long Beach, California 90802.			
6	On September 28, 2020, I served the foregoing document(s) described as			
7	STIPULATION TO CONTINUE TRIAL SETTING CONFERENCE; AND [PROPOSED] ORDER THEREON			
8				
9	on the interested parties in this action by placing  [ ] the original			
10	[X] a true and correct copy thereof by the following means, addressed as follows:			
11	Benjamin Barnouw			
12	Deputy Attorney General			
13	California Department of Justice 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013			
14 15	Email: Ben.Barnouw@doj.ca.gov  Attorney for Respondents-Defendants			
16	X (BY MAIL) As follows: I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and			
17	processing correspondence for mailing. Under the practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Long Beach, California, in			
18	the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing an affidavit.			
19				
20	X (BY ELECTRONIC MAIL) As follows: I served a true and correct copy by electronic transmission. Said transmission was reported and completed without error.			
21	X (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the			
22	foregoing is true and correct.			
23	Executed on September 28, 2020, at Long Beach, California.			
24	I fan Daber			
25	Tiffany Harber			
26				
27				

28